Changes to legislation: Gas Act 1986, Paragraph 6 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Pipe-lines Act 1962

- 6 (1) The ^{MI}Gas Act 1965—
 - (a) shall have effect without the amendments made by paragraph 14 of Schedule 6 to the 1972 Act and the associated repeals made by Schedule 8 to that Act; and
 - (b) as so having effect, shall be amended as follows.
 - $F^{1}(2)$
 - (3) In Part II, for the words "section 11 of the principal Act", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " Schedule 3 to the principal Act ".
 - (4) In section 4(2), the words from "shall relate only" to "statutory corporation and" shall be omitted.
 - (5) In section 5(5), for the words "inform the Minister that they object" there shall be substituted the words " informs the Minister that he objects ".
 - (6) In section 6(1), for the word "apply" there shall be substituted the word " applies ", for the word "satisfy" there shall be substituted the word " satisfies " and for the words "they think" there shall be substituted the words " he thinks ".
 - (7) In section 6(2), for the words "have taken" there shall be substituted the words "has taken" and for the word "them" there shall be substituted the word " him ".
 - (8) In section 6(3), for the word "them" there shall be substituted the word "him".
 - (9) In section 6(4), for the word "their" there shall be substituted the word " his " and for the word "cause" there shall be substituted the word " causes ".
 - (10) In section 6(8), for the word "apply" there shall be substituted the word " applies " and for the word "they" there shall be substituted the word " he ".
 - (11) In section 13(3), for the word "propose" there shall be substituted the word " proposes " and for the words "the said section 11" there shall be substituted the words " the said Schedule 3 ".
 - (12) In section 15(2), for the word "their" there shall be substituted the word "his".
 - (13) In section 16(1), for the words "develop or operate" there shall be substituted the words " develops or operates ".
 - (14) In sections 16(5) and 18(9), for the word "fail" there shall be substituted the word "fails".

- (15) In section 17(5), for the word "them" there shall be substituted the word "him".
- (16) In section 19(3)—
 - (a) at the beginning there shall be inserted the words "Every public gas supplier to whom a storage authorisation order applies during any period shall pay to the Minister such proportion as the Minister may determine of "; and
 - (b) for the words "shall be repaid to him by the Gas Council and" there shall be substituted the words " and any sums received by the Minister under this subsection shall be ".
- (17) In section 19(4), for the words "the Gas Council in respect of sums payable by them" there shall be substituted the words "a public gas supplier in respect of sums payable by him".
- (18) In section 21(1), for the words "Section 68(1)" there shall be substituted the words "Section 43(1)".
- (19) In section 21(2), for the words "Section 69(1)" there shall be substituted the words "Section 43(2)" and for the words "section 68(1)" there shall be substituted the words "section 43(1)".
- (20) In section 21(3), the words "any gas authority or" and the words "authority or", in the second place where they occur, shall be omitted.
- (21) In section 22(1), for the words "Section 70" there shall be substituted the words " Section 46".
- (22) In section 22(2), for the words "Section 73 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 46 of the Gas Act 1972 " and for the words "the principal Act", in the second place where they occur, there shall be substituted the words " that Act ".
- (23) In section 27(1), for the words "the Corporation" there shall be substituted the words "the public gas supplier concerned".
- (24) In section 28(1)—
 - (a) the definition of "gas authority" shall be omitted; and
 - (b) for the definition of "large-scale map" there shall be substituted the following definition—

""large-scale map" means a map drawn on a scale not less than 1 in 10,560;"

- (25) In section 32(2), for the words "the Gas Act 1948," Area Board ' has the same meaning as in" there shall be substituted the words " the Gas Act 1986, " public gas supplier ' has the same meaning as in Part I of ".
- (26) In Schedule 2—
 - (a) for the words "the applicants", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " the applicant ";
 - (b) for the words "their proposals", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " his proposals ";
 - (c) for the words "their application", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " his application ";

Changes to legislation: Gas Act 1986, Paragraph 6 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (d) for the words "section 73 of the principal Act", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "section 46 of the Gas Act 1972 ";
- (e) in paragraph 5(2), for the words "the applicants" there shall be substituted the words " the applicant's ";
- (f) in paragraph 9(1), for the words "they have been, or expect" there shall be substituted the words " he has been, or expects " and for the words "they must" there shall be substituted the words " he must ";
- (g) in paragraph 9(2), for the word "have", in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " has "; and
- $F^{1}(h)$

(27) In Schedule 6—

- (a) for the words "the applicants", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " the applicant ";
- (b) in paragraph 1(2), for the words "their application" there shall be substituted the words " his application ";
- (c) in paragraph 1(4), for the words "their proposals" there shall be substituted the words " his proposals ";
- (d) in paragraph 5, for the words "gas board" there shall be substituted the words "public gas supplier";
- (e) in paragraph 7(1), for the words "their powers" there shall be substituted the words " his powers "; and
- (f) in paragraph 7(2), for the words "their duty" there shall be substituted the words " his duty ".

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 7 para. 6(2)(26)(h) repealed (1.3.1996) by 1995 c. 45, s. 17(5), Sch. 6; S.I. 1996/218, art. 2

Marginal Citations

M1 1965 c. 36.

Changes to legislation:

Gas Act 1986, Paragraph 6 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 5(e) and word inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 185(3)
- s. 5(1)(ca) inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 168(2)(b)
- s. 5(10A) inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 168(2)(c)
- s. 5(11A)(11B) inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 185(4)
- s. 7B(5FA) inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 185(13)
- s. 7AC inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 185(6)
- s. 8AA(11B) inserted by 2023 c. 52 s. 185(14)
- s. 15A inserted by 1992 c. 43 s. 17
- s. 23D(2)(d) and word inserted by 2013 c. 32 s. 138(4)(c)(iii)
- s. 27(1ZA)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/93, Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1245 reg. 17 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- s. 28(8A) inserted by 2023 c. 52 Sch. 14 para. 3(3)
- s. 41E(6)(d) and word inserted by 2013 c. 32 s. 138(4)(f)(ii)
- Sch. 4B para. 9B and cross-heading inserted by 2023 c. 52 Sch. 14 para. 4